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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 405

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2022

Projects under Centrally Sponsored Schemes

405. SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH alias PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR:

SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:

SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING, मत्स्य पालन

पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any proposal regarding setting up of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy projects under Centrally Sponsored Schemes from States including Maharashtra;

(b) if so, the details of various schemes being implemented by the Government for the development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sector in the country during the last three years, State-wise, including Maharashtra;

(c) the total number of farmers benefitted there from, so far, State-wise, including

Maharashtra;

(d) whether the Government has achieved targets of the growth rate in fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sector and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the corrective steps taken by the Government to promote sectors like animal husbandry and fisheries in the country?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) to (c): The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India has been implementing the following schemes across the country including in the State of Maharashtra for development of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sector:

 (i) Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY),

(ii) Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF),

(iii) Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM),

(iv) National Livestock Mission (NLM),

(v) National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD),

(vi) Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF),

(vii) Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations (FPO)

(viii) Entrepreneurship Development and Employment Generation (EDEG), and

(ix) Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme (LHDCP).


The State-wise details of central funds sanctioned for the projects approved for development of fisheries, dairy and animal husbandry sectors and number of beneficiaries benefitted under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes during the last three years are furnished at Annexure-I to Annexure-V.

(d) and (e): The average annual growth rate of fisheries, animal husbandry and dairy sectors was registered at 8.89%, 7.64% and 6.20% respectively during the period of five years from 2016-17 to 2020-21. The Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India through various schemes has been complementing and supplementing the efforts of the State Governments/Union Territories (UTs) for promotion and development of animal husbandry, dairy and fisheries sectors and in achieving the sustained and higher growth in these sectors. The central funds under various demand driven Central Sectors/ Centrally Sponsored Schemes are released based on the viable proposals received from the States/UTs. Further, review meetings, workshops, seminars, trainings, awareness/ outreach programs are also conducted regularly at the National and Regional levels to promote the fisheries and animal husbandry sectors in the country and also to ensure speedy implementation of the schemes.

*****


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 405 due for answer on 19th July, 2022:


State/UT-wise details of central funds released and beneficiaries covered under the Centrally Sponsored Schemes implemented for development of fisheries during last three years (2019-20 to 2021-22)

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No

State/ UT Funds released during last

three years

(2019-20 to 2021-22)

No. of beneficiaries

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv)

1 Andaman & Nicobar 760.51 107199

2 Andhra Pradesh 21216.17 12295

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1309.32 546

4 Assam 8096.63 42410

5 Bihar 5797.42 63892

6 Chhattisgarh 10197.20 39536

7 Daman & Diu and DNH 186.10 33

8 NCT Delhi 163.30 32

9 Goa 2242.59 390

10 Gujarat 7623.55 15349

11 Haryana 3270.44 1205

12 Himachal Pradesh 2441.57 8389

13 Jammu & Kashmir 6489.06 35029

14 Jharkhand 3125.71 3356

15 Karnataka 18493.59 80229

16 Kerala 17968.10 314865

17 Ladakh 157.80 85

18 Lakshadweep 1472.22 3281

19 Madhya Pradesh 9826.27 44216

20 Maharashtra 8700.41 12147

21 Manipur 1995.31 1476

22 Meghalaya 3999.09 949

23 Mizoram 3289.77 16222

24 Nagaland 4558.91 6487

25 Odisha 12453.97 42829

26 Puducherry 2801.32 74340

27 Punjab 2631.60 845

28 Rajasthan 652.67 2528

29 Sikkim 1574.86 903

30 Tamil Nadu 6775.96 82745

31 Telangana 5367.07 35549

32 Tripura 3490.92 12453

33 Uttar Pradesh 18572.39 15558

34 Uttarakhand 3533.73 1061

 Total 201235.50 278429

******


Annexure-II

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 405 due for answer on 19th July, 2022:

State-wise details of subsidy released under Entrepreneurship Development and Employment

Generation (EDEG)-National Livestock Mission and the number of beneficiaries

(Rs.in lakhs)

S.

No

State/ UT Funds released

during last three

years

(2019-20 to 2021-22)

No. of Beneficiaries

1 Andaman and Nicobar 0.30 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 10630.01 19255

3 Bihar  1136.49 143

4 Chhattisgarh 595.20 91

5 Gujarat  122.71 19

6 Haryana  240.39 39

7 Himachal Pradesh 541.99 79

8 Jammu & Kashmir 883.70 460

9 Jharkhand 128.11 50

10 Karnataka 3267.34 3329

11 Kerala  1589.78 1311

12 Madhya Pradesh  150.82 46

13 Maharashtra  2470.73 660

14 Odisha 63.87 125

15 Puducherry 1.51 1

16 Punjab 509.61 107

17 Rajasthan 785.75 346

18 Tamil Nadu 3836.20 10899

19 Telangana 6226.95 2576

20 Uttar Pradesh 1022.53 365

21 Uttarakhand 807.38 309

22 West Bengal 1902.86 2431

23 Arunachal Pradesh 211.31 84

24 Assam 1370.49 864

25 Manipur 554.53 913

26 Meghalaya  45.49 91

27 Mizoram 460.91 372

28 Nagaland 711.11 544

29 Sikkim 43.43 30

30 Tripura  149.91 185

   Total 40461.39 45727


Annexure-III


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 405 due for answer on 19th July, 2022:


Details of fund release during last three year (2019-20 to 2021-22) under National

Livestock Mission

 (Rs. In lakhs)


Sl.

No.

Name of the

State/  UT

Funds Released*

1 Andhra Pradesh 5297.40

2 Chhattisgarh  2239.39

3 Haryana  1440.00

4 Himachal Pradesh 3939.61

5 Karnataka 1889.79

6 Kerala  1663.00

7 Madhya Pradesh 1710.63

8 Maharashtra 2847.27

9 Odisha   1802.76

10 Rajasthan 565.94

11 Tamilnadu 4698.99

12 Telangana 2819.83

13 Uttar Pradesh 1752.65

14 Uttarakhand 3425.03

15 West Bengal  79.06

16 Arunachal Pradesh 3831.48

17 Assam  2531.47

18 Manipur 3171.63

19 Meghalaya  6713.97

20 Mizoram  2585.69

21 Nagaland 2620.24

22 Sikkim  1162.16

23 Tripura 1620.30

24 A & N Islands 35.52

25 Jammu and Kashmir 3034.17

26 Lakshadweep 72.20

27 Puducherry 40.81

Total 63590.99


*The data regarding number of beneficiaries benefitted under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme -National Livestock Mission is not maintained centrally. As per information received from the State Governments, the physical achievement made under major components during the last three years (2019-20 to 2021-22) are:


a. 3090 no. of Chaff cutter and 1004.004 quintals of seed distributed under Feed and Fodder development component

b. 24942 no. of units were benefitted under Rural Backyard Goat Development and similar number of beneficiaries were benefitted

c. 6675 no unit have been distributed under Rural Backyard Sheep Development and similar number of beneficiaries were benefitted,

d. 1104269 number cattle units were insured under Livestock Insurance.


Annexure-IV


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 405 due for answer on 19th July, 2022:


State-wise details of funds released and farmers enrolled under “National Programme for Dairy Development” scheme during last three years(2019-20 to 2021-22)

 (Rs. in lakhs)


S. No.

State/ UT Funds released during last

three years

(2019-20 to 2021-22)

No. of farmers

enrolled

1 Andhra Pradesh 1550.76 21620

2 Arunachal Pradesh 511.19 --

3 Assam 85.00 --

4 Bihar 12213.10 222693

5 Chhattisgarh 715.83 4460

6 Goa 82.31 --

7 Gujarat 14713.74 74247

8 Haryana 1118.79 --

9 Himachal Pradesh 1931.81 --

10 Jammu & Kashmir 9040.21 39500

11 Jharkhand 410.78 2746

12 Karnataka 9148.49 698386

13 Kerala 6371.76 45450

14 Madhya Pradesh 2516.81 16516

15 Maharashtra 3008.17 35362

16 Manipur 1992.27 1043

17 Meghalaya 2260.99 740

18 Mizoram 720.83 60

19 Nagaland 566.58 2800

20 Odisha 1844.50 26434

21 Puducherry 81.97 --

22 Punjab 5514.92 17171

23 Rajasthan 7121.70 30201

24 Sikkim 2078.55 5658

25 Tamil Nadu 5433.43 100

26 Telangana 1876.84 8000

27 Tripura 84.59 200

28 Uttar Pradesh 501.64 11520

29 Uttarakhand 1822.01 13131

30 West Bengal 173.26 3532

 Total 95492.80 1281570


Annexure- V


Statement referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No. 405 due for answer on 19th July, 2022:


Details of funds released to State/UTs under Rashtriya Gokul Mission during last three

years(2019-20 to 2021-22) and  farmers benefitted

(Rs in Lakhs)


Sl.

No.
Name of the State/UTs

Funds released during

last three years

(2019-20 to 2021-

2022)

No. of farmers

benefitted

1 Andhra Pradesh 9273.50 1233972

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2182.58 547

3 Assam 227.97 595312

4 Bihar  9680.17 1195377

5 Chhattisgarh 1962.68 573640

6 Goa 97.72 3801

7 Gujarat 3779.43 1395723

8 Haryana 607.27 243424

9 Himachal Pradesh 6590.25 812423

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2406.92 926106

11 Jharkhand 2886.24 798566

12 Karnataka 2854.18 1294191

13 Kerala 928.03 252348

14 Madhya Pradesh 10294.26 2773540

15 Maharashtra 1682.21 1297757

16 Manipur 1526.36 7752

17 Meghalaya 2777.43 10551

18 Mizoram 422.39 2249

19 Nagaland 866.23 2530

20 Orissa 4570.75 2026733

21 Punjab 3563.46 668315

22 Rajasthan 4045.92 1910421

23 Sikkim 946.76 12736

24 Tamil Nadu 5367.47 1056638

25 Telangana 5164.86 1130206

26 Tripura 3590.73 79415

27 Uttar Pradesh 7288.80 2346702

28 Uttarakhand 5647.66 619522

29 West Bengal 2441.92 1036645

30 Ladakh 105.00 3083

31 Pondicherry 144.44 35308

  Total 103923.59 24345533


******

